



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JONATHAN SAUNDERS,)
)
 Plaintiff Below Appellant,) No. 470,2024
)
 v.) Court Below: Superior Court of the
) State of Delaware
 LIGHTWAVE LOGIC, INC., and)
 BROADRIDGE FINANCIAL) C.A. No. N23C-05-120 PRW
 SOLUTIONS, INC.,) [CCLD]
) **PUBLIC VERSION**
 Defendants Below) **FILED FEBRUARY 26, 2025**
 Appellees.)

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

MORRIS JAMES LLP

Albert H. Manwaring, IV (#4339)
Kirsten Zeberkiewicz (#4573)
Barnaby Grzaslewicz (#6037)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1500
Wilmington, DE 19801-1494
302.888.6800

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below Appellant
Jonathan Saunders*

Dated: February 11, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENTS IN REPLY4

I. NEITHER DELAWARE PRECEDENT NOR POLICY CONSIDERATIONS SUPPORT A BLANKET PROHIBITION ON THE APPLICATION OF THE INHERENTLY UNKNOWNABLE INJURY DOCTRINE TO DR. SAUNDERS’ CLAIMS4

 A. Delaware Law Does Not Support the Prohibition, as a Matter of Law, of “Claims of Negligence and Conversion Related to the Escheatment of Shares” from the Application of the Inherently Unknownable Injury Doctrine4

 B. The Contention that the Inherently Unknownable Injury Doctrine Should Not Apply to Injuries Relating to the Application of DUPL Has No Basis and Nullifies the Purpose of the Doctrine8

II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN FINDING DEFENDANTS WERE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON TOLLING BASED ON THE FACTUAL RECORD12

 A. Defendants Misstate the Summary Judgment Standard and Misrepresent What Is Required to Establish an Inherently Unknownable Injury12

 B. There Are Disputed Issues of Material Fact Precluding Summary Judgment14

 1. There Are Disputed Issues of Material Fact Regarding Whether the OUP or Defendants Sent

Notice of Escheat	14
2. There Are Issues of Material Fact Regarding Whether Notice Was Provided on OUP’s Database and, In Any Event, Such Notice Is Insufficient to Bar the Inherently Unknowable Injury Doctrine	17
3. Defendants Concede That There is a Disputed Issue of Fact Regarding Whether the Annual Meeting Notices Were Sent, and the Absence of Those Mailings Would Not Lead Dr. Saunders to Inquire About the Status of His Investment	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

EXHIBITS

<i>Barbosa v. Bob’s Canine Academy, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 7834-ML (Del. Ch. May 23, 2013) (Master’s Report)	A
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AeroGlobal Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. Cirrus Indus., Inc.</i> , 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005)	12
<i>Artesian Water Co. v. Lynch</i> , 283 A.2d 690 (Del. 1971)	4
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 605844 (Del. Super. Feb. 14, 2014)	16
<i>Ashland LLC v. Samuel J. Heyman 1981 Continuing Tr. for Lazarus S. Heyman</i> , 2018 WL 3084975 (Del. Super. June 21, 2018)	18
<i>Barbosa v. Bob’s Canine Academy, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2492042 (Del. Ch. May 19, 2017)	20
<i>Barbosa v. Bob’s Canine Academy, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 7834-ML (Del. Ch. May 23, 2013) (Master’s Report)	20
<i>Boyce v. Blenheim at Bay Pointe, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 8623125 (Del. Super. Dec. 30, 2014)	20
<i>Brown v. Court Square Cap. Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 2022 WL 841138 (Del. Ch. Mar. 22, 2022), <i>aff’d</i> , -- A.3d – (Del. Nov. 22, 2024)	19
<i>Bryant v. Fed. Kemper Ins. Co.</i> , 542 A.2d 347 (Del. Super. 1988)	16
<i>BTIG, LLC v. Palantir Techs., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 95660 (Del. Super. Jan. 3, 2020)	7
<i>Caputo v. Kirkwood Fitness Clubs, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1465464 (Del. Super. Apr. 15, 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 72 A.3d 501 (Del. 2013)	8

<i>Certainteed Corp. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 217032 (Del. Ch. Jan. 24, 2005).....	5, 7
<i>Del. State Sportsmen’s Ass’n v. Garvin</i> , 2020 WL 6813997 (Del. Super. Nov. 18, 2020)	6
<i>Eluv Holdings (BVI) Ltd. v. Dotomi, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1200273 (Del. Ch. Mar. 26, 2013)	22, 23
<i>Frederick-Conaway v. Baird</i> , 159 A.3d 285 (Del. 2017)	6
<i>Jacam Chem. Co. 2013, LLC v. Jacam Chem. Co.</i> , 2024 WL 960180 (Del. Ch. Mar. 1, 2024)	5
<i>Jepsco, Ltd. v. B.F. Rich Co.</i> , 2013 WL 593664 (Del. Ch. Feb. 14, 2013).....	19
<i>Layton v. Allen</i> , 246 A.2d 794 (Del. 1968)	4, 13
<i>Lebanon Cnty. Emps.’ Ret. Fund v Collis</i> , 287 A.3d 1160 (Del. Ch. Dec. 15, 2022).....	6
<i>Marvel v. Clay</i> , 1995 WL 465322 (Del. Super. June 15, 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 676 A.2d 905 (Del. 1996)	18, 19
<i>Mastellone v. Argo Oil Corp</i> , 82 A.2d 379 (Del. 1951)	4
<i>Merrill v. Crothall-Am., Inc.</i> , 606 A.2d 96 (Del. 1992)	16
<i>New York Tr. Co. v. Riley</i> , 16 A.2d 772 (Del. 1940)	8
<i>In re Real Estate of Marta</i> , 1995 WL 130758 (Del. Ch. Mar. 16, 1995), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>In re Marta</i> , 672 A.2d 984 (Del. 1996)	8

Serviz, Inc. v. ServiceMaster Co.,
2022 WL 1164859 (Del. Super. Apr. 19, 2022)9

Siedel v. Lee,
954 F. Supp. 810 (D. Del. Dec. 30, 1996)23

Weinbach v. Boeing Co.,
6 F.4th 855 (8th Cir. 2021)22
